
STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT

PROJECT NO. 747 - RANSOM ROAD

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT is made and entered into by and between FORT BEND

COUNTY, TEXAS, a public body corporate and politic of the State of Texas acting by and

through the Fort Bend County Commissioners Court (hereinafter referred to as "County") and

OTHON, INC., (hereinafter referred to as "Engineer,") authorized to conduct business in the

State of Texas.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on or about April 22, 2008, County and Engineer entered a Professional

Engineering Services Agreement, hereinafter referred to as "the Agreement," a First Amendment

dated August 6, 2008, a Second Amendment on January 26, 2010, a Third Amendment dated

January 4, 2011 which extended the time for completion of services only, and a Fourth

Amendment dated September 6, 2011, hereinafter referred to as "prior Amendments," for the

expansion of Ransom Road, Project No. 747, located in Fort Bend County, Texas, as part of the

2007 Fort Bend County Mobility Programs, hereinafter referred to as the "Project;" and,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agreement between County and

Engineer is hereby amended as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Engineer shall provide the services as described in Exhibit A, Letter from Schaumburg &

Polk, Inc. dated May 7, 2013.

2. This Fifth Amendment shall become effective upon execution of County and shall

terminate on or before December 31, 2014.

3. An additional amount not-to-exceed $27,000.00 shall be available for services provided

for the Project as described in Exhibit A. The amount paid to Engineer for services

provided shall not exceed $1,362,000.00, including all expenses, if any, as follows:

A. $740,000.00 for services under the Agreement;

B. $30,000.00 for additional services under the First Amendment

C. $400,000.00 for additional services under this Second Amendment

D. $-0- under the Third Amendment (time extension only)

E. $ 165,000.00 for additional services under this Fourth Amendment

F. $27,000.00 for additional services under this Fifth Amendment.

4. No additional funding shall be available for services provided under the Agreement

without prior written consent of the Fort Bend County Commissioners Court.

Fifth Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

Othon, Inc. — Project No. 747 - Ransom Road

Pagel of 12

7/29/13 3 originals returned to Cheryl at Purchasing



5. Attached hereto is Exhibit A - letter from Schaumburg & Polk, Inc. dated May 7, 2013

regarding additional services. The Agreement and all prior Amendments are

incorporated by reference as if set forth therein verbatim for all purposes.

6. Except as modified herein, the Agreement and prior Amendments remain in full force

and effect and has not been modified or amended.

7. If there is a conflict between this Fifth Amendment and the Agreement and any prior

Amendments, the provisions of this Fifth Amendment shall prevail.

EXECUTION

This Fifth Amendment sh^ll become effective upon execution by County.

FORT BEND GOIMTY

Robert E. Ffetiert, County Judge

Attest:

Date

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

Approved: COUNTY PROJECT MANAGER

Rich; . Stolleis, P.E., Fort Bend County Engineer

ENGINEER: Othon,

Date

1/3

MER:Engineering Services Agreement.Othon.3791-747- Fifth Amendment

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of %\yj oDtQCQ. to
ish and pay the obligation of the Fort Bend County under this contract.accomplish and pay the obligate

Sturdivant, Fort Bend County Auditor

Fifth Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

Othon, Inc. - Project No. 747 - Ransom Road

Page 2 of 12



Exhibit A

SCHAUMBURG POLK.

May 7, 20 i 3

Mr. Richard W. Srolkk P.E.

County r.nt'inecr

!;t>;t Bend County

! \Z4 Bititnc Ki«ix!

Rosenberg. Texas 7747!

Re: William* Way {Ran son< Koadj: IRC Project N<\ "M? Project No. .10070! .12

Contract Amendment fcrOthon, Inc.

Dear Mr stollcis:

liic. ha> setu the attached request for additional funds lo be made available t«.i them for sever&i oui-uf-

icopc scr\"iccs thai have been required for the completion of the William1? \\'ay project, (Jsc services and levels of

effort arc detailed in their proposal letter, which is cncUised. A purtion of She funds requested arv allocated to

O'tion's *ubconsultanu I.ippkc Cart**right & Roberts. Inc,

\V« ?ia*v; reviewed the .'etjuest and level of effort, and recommend that Othoa's fee be increased by $27,000.00. a,s

rctjuesled. SufitcienJ funds exist in the County's contract with idem now, Imm ihose funds *>i!| be required tor

Williams Way Phase 2 eimslruclion pliasc services. Therefore, **e reeonsniend th;it 8 eswitract amendment be

prepared ',<> increase Othon's fee iit the amount of $27,000 <W.

We also reeommend that the iimeridineitt include a time extensiiJii ofOtlKKi's eontrael to December 31. 2014.

Please calf me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Mark C. Dev.cn.>. f'.I".

Project Manager

MCO'md

Encloswnr

UtK 8 Pi:'

Fifth Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

Othon, Inc. - Project No. 747 - Ransom Road

Page 3 of 12



k*j Othon

71,1« ¥M MX

f "C %

■.. 3 t ' Pcads-O'«v'

•••%"• 3 <

i -

I # tl"< » «

Fifth Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

Othon, Inc. - Project No. 747 - Ransom Road

Page 4 of 12



kTiOTHON

'.!c* la

i.-$■*£.

W'T-i-r •■"->!•-,»,

.'—S

C-a-'esA Ci:-c-

Fifth Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

Othon, Inc. - Project No. 747 - Ransom Road

Page 5 of 12



AMENDMENT NO. 5

SCOPE OF WORK

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER

The scops of engineering services to be provided by tr*e Engineer shall be in accordance with the tasks

outlined m Work Authorization 4 ami this Supplemental Agreement scops of work outline provided herein.

The Engineer shall furnish ail equijxnent. materials, supples, and Incidentals required to perform those

services except as otherwise specified.

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT SCOPE

The scope of engineering services to be provided by the Engsneef shall consist of the various adjustments

and redesign for approximately 4,500 linear feet of Williams Way Boulevard from approximate station

10+00 to 55+00 in Fort Bend County, Texas. The engineering services shall include modification of

previous!}1 subrmtted 100% PS&E drawings (October 2011} to address various revisions along Williams

Way Boulevard Phase 2 construction plan drawings, details, specifications, and estimates.

These plan revisions and adjustments are explained in further detai: be;ow under "Work Outline" separated

by Task.

WORK OUTLINE

TASK 1 - Revise Roadway Geometries (Horizontal and Vertical)

A. The Engineer will prepare revised horizontal and vertical roadway geometries at the

intersection of Gotfview and Williams Way in order to accommodate modifications required by

the adjacent Golfview Drive Design prepared by Others. These revisions will also include

update to storm sewer adjustments, Traffic Control Plans, utility relocation, ITS conduit location

as required for the coordination of the adjacent Project construction.

TASK 2 - Alternative Design Concept Study fSoiit PS&E Into 2 Packages)

A. The Engineer will prepare a conceptual geometric boundary design and procedure to

evaluate the possibility of dividing the project limits Into 2 separate PS&E projects, bounded

by Legion Drive in order to facilitate an accelerated construction schedule.

TASK 3-Incorporate Phase 1 Field Revision at Phase 2 Interface

A. The Engineer will adjust the Phase 2 PS&E roadway plans and TCP as required to provide

for modified limits of transition and roadway and storm sewer construction limits which

were altered by the Phase 1 Williams Way construction contract due to Field Utility Conflicts

(CPE Power Pole),

1 of 3

Fifth Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

Othon, Inc. — Project No. 747 - Ransom Road

Page 6 of 12



TASK 4 -Oesiqn Accommodation of Young Probity improvements

A, At the direction of the County Engineer, the Engineer will design and prepare plans for the

accommodation of two (2) driveways and median opening for the proposed Lot

improvements associated with the Young Property, The Engineer will coordinate with the

Young Property Engineer to establish horizontal and vertical points of tie-in, possible utility

considerations for the roadway design and storm sewer design and coordination. The final

design will be modified to include the construction elements necessary, as approved by the

County Engineer, for the Williams Way PS&E,

TASK S - Update Plans for Latest 2012 Survey of the Justice Center

A. The Engineer will prepare roadway plans in conjunction with the latest field survey prepared

for the area near and at the recently completed Fort Bend County Justice Center complex.

TASK 6 - Median Cuts and Driveways - MATHIS PROPERTY

A, The Engineer wilt include in the final PS&E, as directed by the County Engineer, revised

median cut and driveway design for the Mathis Property access driveway located at

approximate station 34+00,

TASK 7 - Incorporate Cltv of Richmond field Survey - Sanitary Force Main

A. The Engineer will assist coordination with the City of Richmond Public Work the survey of

an existing 16" Force main located on the southern ROW of Williams Way at Legion Drive

for the evaluation and possible avoidance of the utility relocation.

8. The Engineer will evaluate and prepare Roadway plans to accommodate the avoidance of

the relocation of the existing Force main based on Field Survey data collected by City of

Richmond,

TASK 8 - Revise PS&E Specification and Standards

A, The Engineer wilf prepare a final construction package document, ensuring that all

standards and specifications are revised to reflect the most recent standards and

specifications for 2013 (previous submittal in 2011}.

TASK 9 - Revise and/or Update Quantities and Cost Estimates {QA/OO

A. The Engineer will perform QA/QC review of the revisions identified herein and prepare a

final and updated bill of quantities and Engineering Cost Estimate for the revised elements

of construction. The Engineer will respond and address comments provided by the County

and/or their consultants for the revisions items identified herein.

2 a<

Fifth Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

Othon, Inc. - Project No. 747 - Ransom Road

Page 7 of 12



TASK 10 - ypdate Drainage Design

A, The Engineer will redesign the drainage and storm sewer approach at Legion Drive (north

ROW} to accommodate the newfy proposed sidewalk and pedestrian ramps proposed at the

intersection, In addition the Engineer will coordinate the storm sewer design, prepare

analysis and modify the Storm Sewer plan and profile for the Young Lot property

Improvements including the sizing and stub out design from the Williams Way storm trunk

line to the property at the northern ROW line.

3 of 3

Fifth Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

Othon, Inc. — Project No. 747 — Ransom Road

Page 8 of 12



EXHIBIT B

Totaf Fee Summary

200? Fort Bend County Mobility Program

Ransom Road

Fort Bersd County Project No. 747

AMENDMENT NO. 5

REDESIGN OF RANSOM RD, APPROXIMATE STA 10*00 TO 31*00

Sponsor: Fort Bend County

Description; Various Roadway and Drainage Adjustments for Preparation of Fina! Plans Phase 2

Date: 05/06/2013

Othon Labors

Othon Expenses=

Othon Total3

LCR Labor=

LCR Expenses=

LCR Totaf=

Other Subs

Surveys

Geotechnkal=

Environmental3

Traffic Studles=

$18,099

$0

$18,099

$9,506

so

$9,506

$0

$0

$0

$0

Project Total Feec $27,604

Fifth Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

Othon, Inc. - Project No. 747 - Ransom Road

Page 9 of 12



Othon Fe« Summary

2007 Fort Bend County Mobility Program

Ransom Road

AMENDMENT NO, 5

REDESIGN OF RANSOM RD, APPROXIMATE STA 10+00 TO 31+00

Sponsor: Fort Bend County

Date: 05/06/2013

LABOR

Classification Hours Rate

Total Labor 144

Labor

Sr. Proj. Hgr,

QA/QC Engineer

Project Manager

Sr. Proj. Engineer

Proj. Engineer

Sr. Design TechiEIT

Sr. EIT

Sr. CADD Tech.

CADD Tech.

Tech II

Tech 1

Administrative

32

4

0

42

0

30

0

0

36

0

0

0

$58.68

$44.56

$55.29

$54.99

$44.56

$28.89

$32,96

$33.99

$30.00

$28.00

$21.52

$24.92

$1,877.76

SI 78.24

$0.00

$2,309.58

$0.00

$866,70

$0.00

$0,00

$1,080.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$6,312.28

OVERHEAD i 56,00% $9,847. i 6

OPERATING MARGIN

EXPENSES

12% $1,939.13 256.00%

$0.00

FEE $18,098.57

Fifth Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

Othon, Inc. - Project No. 747 — Ransom Road

Page 10 of 12



EXHIBIT B - MANMOUR ESTIMATE

2007 Port B«nd County Mobility Program

iUIVtEMSKTIU. WORKAUfMOMZATtOM NO. X

TO WtWIK *UT»«»l«t»tK5M »O 4

*fttt4iGM ** HJLN6OM •■&, AyrttOKrfeATS fcTA S»'S« TO 3) *«

»V 8< i C <<■".* <

I i I
■y »• CA>3 ^ •«!»' T«sfct

♦cywarww wit"1*!* « "». *-JTvf c^^r*"'

I. *■ «i .* < * l*»

fi ■ *W w-Mf-l jSA**-*^*-*-'.!'

Cr»iwm *trj*J $»j6»-m*t*}'

Bsrr«or* n-SrnfPKff At^w«i[

33 ? *

I t
+

i

Fifth Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

Othon, Inc. - Project No. 747 - Ransom Road

Page 11 of 12



"1 s ;T" i"1:':1.;"""""";":

$ Had $

>Sts a Cy

: fts u;:

; » s -';t>

1

■ t

Fifth Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

Othon, Inc. - Project No. 747 - Ransom Road

Page 12 of 12



Client*: 160227 OTHON

ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

7/17/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

USI Southwest

Three Memorial City

840 Gessner, Suite 600

Houston, TX 77024

INSURED

Othon, Inc.

11111 Wilcrest Green #128

Houston, TX 77042

S2me?CT
K8nno. ex.): 713 490-4600 ftc. No): 713-490-4700
E-MAIL

ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

insurer a : Travelers Lloyds of TX Ins Co

insurer b : Travelers Indemnity Company of

insurer c: Catlin Insurance Company, Inc.

insurer d : Charter Oak Fire Insurance Comp

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

NAIC#

41564

25682

19518

25615

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR

A

D

B

B

C

TYPE OF INSURANCE

GENERAL LIABILITY

_x COMMERCIAL GE

| CLAIMS-MAC

NERAL LIABILITY

E | X OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPL

~~l POLICY fxl jfS f
AUTOMOBILE LIABILI1

X

X

X

ANY AUTO

ALL OWNED

AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

Y

X

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

sc

AL

NC

AL

IES PER:

| LOC

HEDULED

TOS

)N-OWNED

TOS

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED X RETENTION $10000
WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y, N

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE I 1
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N

(Mandatory In NH)

If yes, describe under

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

Professional

Liability

ADDL

INSR

N/A

SUBR

WVD POLICY NUMBER

PACP4831L381

BA5061L017

CUP7223Y211

UB7901Y849

AED1978800913

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

09/29/2012

09/29/2012

09/29/2012

09/29/2012

09/29/2012

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY)

09/29/2013

09/29/2013

09/29/2013

09/29/2013

09/29/2013

LIMITS

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

v WC STATU- OTH-
A TORY I IMITS FR

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$1,000,000

$300,000

$5,000

$1,000,000

$2,000,000

$2,000,000

$

$1,000,000

$

$

$

$

$5,000,000

$5,000,000

$

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

$2,000,000 per claim

$2,000,000 annl aggr.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space Is required)

The General Liability policy includes a blanket automatic Additional Insured endorsement that provides

Additional Insured status to the Certificate Holder and County Commissioners only when there is a written

contract that requires such status, and only with regard to work performed on behalf of the named insured.

The General Liability policy provide a Blanket Waiver of Subrogation when required by written contract.The All policies

include an endorsement providing that 30 days notice of cancellation for reasons other than non payment of premium

(See Attached Descriptions)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

Fort Bend County

Attn: Paulette Batts

1124 Blume Road

Rosenberg, TX 77471

i

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2010/05) 1 of 2

#S10481049/M9064979

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

SWMZP



DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)

and 10 days notice of cancellation for non payment of premium will be given to the Certificate Holder by

the Insurance Carrier.

RE: The General Liability and Auto Liability policy(s) include a blanket automatic Additional Insured

endorsement that provides Additional Insured status to the Certificate holder, only when there is a written

contract or written agreement between the named insured and the certificate holder that requires such

status, and only with regard to work performed on behalf of the named insured. The General Liability, Auto

Liability and Workers Compensation policy(s) provide a Blanket Waiver of Subrogation when required by

written contract. The General Liability policy(s) contains a special endorsement with "Primary and

Noncontributory" wording.

SAGITTA 25.3 (2010/05) 2 of 2

#S10481049/M9064979


